
I3500.i
5T 2 9 A Paa MOTOR VEHICLE TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS

SUMMARY OF DWI INVOLVED ACCIDENTS IN THE STATE OF TEXAS FOR FIRST SIX MONTHS 1998

PREPARED BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY THIS SUMMARY INCLUDED REPORTS
ACCIDENT RECORDS BUREAU AND INFORMATION AVAILABLE ON 07-20-98

1. CURRENT REPORT NUMBER OF ACCIDENTS

A. TYPE OF ACCIDENT TOTAL ON ROADWAY OFF ROADWAY

TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
PEDESTRIAN 87 21 66 0 71 18 53 16 3 13 0MTR VEH IN TRAFFIC 5603 149 3916 1538 5555 147 3888 152 48 2 28 18
RAILROAD TRAIN 9 0 8 1 9 8 1 O0 C

1
PARKED MOTOR VEH 780 7 339 434 533 215 318 247 7 124 116

SPEDALCYCLIST 2 1 1 8 20 5 15 2 1 9 10

gANIMAL 31 2 14 15 29 2 14 13 2 0 2
FIXED OBJECT 4875 147 2557 2171 124 3 65 56 4751 144 2492 2115
OTHER OBJECT 4 1 21 18 20 52 1 9 10

OVERTURNED 1153 85 786 282 191 15 138 38 962 7 648 244
OTH. NON-COLLISION 3 3 17 1 2 1 14 5 1 2 3 5

TOTALS 12628 42 7739 4469 6572 191 4422 1959 6056 229 3317 2510
B. LOCATION

INTERSTATE ROUTES 1601 55 999 547 816 3 548 238 785 25 451 309
oIUS 8 STATE ROUTES 3648 164 2385 1099 2199 9 1574 535 1449 74 811 564

IFARM-MARKET ROADS 1764 9 1105 569 736 34 508 194 1028 56 597 375
JCOUNTY ROADS 1360 41 834 485 348 7 227 114 1012 34 607 371

CITY STREETS 420 68 2383 1749 2453 3 1551 872 1747 38 832 877
OTHER 55 2 33 29 20 14 6 35 2 19 14

TOTALS 12628, 420 7739 4469 6572 191 4422 1959 6056 229 3317 2510

JNDER 2,500
2,500 TO 5,000
5,000 TO 10,000
10,000 TO 25,000
25,000 TO 50,000
50,000 TO 100,000
100,000 TO 250,000
)VER 250,000

TOTALS

2. COMPARATIVE TOT'S
A. TYPE OF ACC.

PEDESTRIAN
TR VEH IN TRAFFIC

3 RAILROAD TRAIN
PARKED MTR VEHICLE

> PEDALCYLIST
ANIMAL
FIXED OBJECT
OTHER OBJECT
2TR VEH OTHER ROACH
OVERTURNED
OTH.NON-COLLISION

TOTALS
B. LOCATION

4399
232
342
702
630
801

1016
4506

12628

THIS i
ACC 'S

87
5603

9
78C
20
31

4875
40
0

1153
3C

12628

244,
5,

8
15
10
20
24
94

420

EAR Ti
(ILLED

22
190

O
7
5
2

160
1
O

91
3

481

2739
15
198
429
399
498
632

2694
7739

TOT
I DATE
INJURED

96
8217

11
483

22
3432

2

1147
18

1347

1416
77
136
258
221
283
360
1718
4469

ALS
SAME PE

D ACC'S
6 7
7 596
1 1
3 87
5 1
2 1
2 515
9 4

7 113
8 3

1334

1548
129
173
377
357
467
626

2895
6572

RIOD LA
KILLED

9 15
6 193
8 4

6
9 3
8 1
4 151
7 2

O
7 70
5 5
3 450

95
2
7
9
6

11
12
49

191

iT YEAR
INJURED

85
9331

11
505
20

12
3652

31
C

119C
23

14871

104E
9C
109
252
252
319
438

1913
4421

%CHNG
IN

FAT'S
+ 477
- 27
-1007
+ 177

+ 677
+1007
+ 6
- 50
NC 7

+ 307
- 407
+ 77

407
31

51
118
94

131
178
933

1959

THIS '
ACC 'S

71
5555

9
533

2C
29

124
2C

C

191
2C

6572

2851
10
169
32
27
33
39
16
605

15
188

C

C

1E

233

51 149
03 3
69 1
25 6
73 4
34 9

N 12
11 45
56 229

ON RO
DATE

INJURED
75

8163
11

272
15
22
90
16
0

213
15

8892

1693
6
89

177
142
179
196
781

3317

ADWAY
SAME PE
ACC'S

64
5902

594

10

3

17
22

694

1009
40
79

142
127
146
182
785

2510

RIOD LA
ILLE

4 1
2 186
5 4
4 2
8 3
7 1

3
01

11
4

225

64
9231

11
312

19
16
79
28

196
14

9978

INTERSTATE ROUTES 1601 6 1732 1669 57 1985+ 5% 816 32 111 899 3 1332
a S 8 STATE ROUTES 3648 203 4459 3893 184 496 + 10% 2199 118 3319 2301 104 367C
O FARM-MARKET ROADS 1764 101 1968 1771 83 2054+ 22% 736 42 1135 745 34 1201

COUNTY ROADS 136 45 1289 1303 48 1231- 6% 348 9 447 34 15 464
CITY STREETS 420 7 3955 4658 77 4605- 9% 2453 32 2846 2645 41 3275

r-OTHER 55 67 49 1 46+100% 20 0 35 19 1 29
TOTALS 12628 481 13470 13343 450 14871+ 7% 6572 233 8892 6949 225 9976

JNDER 2,500

2,500 TO 5,000
5,000 TO 10,000
10,000 TO 25,000

25,000 TO 50,000
50,000 TO 100,000
100,000 TO 250,000
3VER 250,000

TOTALS

MIDNI GHT
I:00 A.M.

2 00 A.M.
3 00 A.M.
4:00 A.M.
5:00 A.M.
6:00 A.M.
700 A.M.
8 00 A.M.
9:00 A.M.

10:00 A.M.
1:00 A.M.

NOON
1 00 P.M.

2 00 P.M.
3 00 P.M.
4 00 P.M.
5 00 P.M.
6 00 P.M.
700 P.M.
8:00 P.M.
9:00 P.M.
10:00 P.M.
11:00 P.M.

TOTALS

4399
232
342
702
630
801

1016
4506

12628

1115
1434

661
378
232
155
111
77
59
95
95

108
155
201
27a
371
511
688
740
825
986
109C
1115

12628

290
6
9
15
13
21
29
98

481

36

37
54
25
15
10

9
4
2
O
2
4
6
S
7
7
5
12
26
24
27
33
29
41

420

4776
262
328
697
686
846

1092
4783
13470

304

348
403
215
136

85
46
27
21
14
10
17
19
30
34
52
65
89

142
130
165
171
169
155

2847

4490
252
357
864
68C
894
981

4825
13343

11

11

14
7
5
4
2
2
1
0
0
0
0
0
0

1

2
4
5
5
6
2
2
9

93

281

25
19

14

25
91

45C

114
94
141
71
28
15
1C
13

3
19

9

8

24
22
41
48

78
7C
79
88
88

72
1162

4871
252
368
954
72C

1050
1172
5484

14871

+__3%
- 14%
+ 80%

- 21%
+ 63%
+ 50%
+ 16%
+ 8%
+ 7%

TUESC
ALL

65
68
70
23
16
16
13
11

2
3
7

10
13
12
17
25
36
63
66
66
77

102
95
82

958

1548
129
173
371
352
461
628

2895
6572

INDICA

AY
FATAL

1
1
2
1

2

3

1

7

0

3

152

3

1

3

7

1

3
35S

128
2
8
9
6

12
15
53

233
rES L
IEDNET
ALL

80
78
82
45
16
11
8
5
8
5
8

10
10
19
13
29
39
47
61
67
78

108
101
100

1028

2377
183
208
480
504
607
831

3702
8892

1542
130
195
457
382
540
613

3090
6949

6

31
11

11
11

15

SC
225

2398
162
236
668
511
814
874

4313
9978

NUMBER OF PERSONS

ILLE INJURED INJURY SEVERITY
A B C

22 96 33 41 22
19 8217 909 2420 4888

11 3 3 5
7 483 57 215 211
5 15 6 6 3
2 22 4 8 1

16 3432 655 1600 1177
1 29 8 12 9

91 1147 277 512 358
3 18 8 7 3

481 1347 196 4824 6686

6 1732 245 581 906
203 4459 644 1555 226
101 1968 414 747 807
45 1289 225 593 471
7 3955 422 1323 221

2 67 1 25 32
481 1347 196 4824 6686
29 4776 1032 2009 1735

6 262 29 94 139
9 328 58 132 138

15 697 94 25 353
13 686 82 224 38
21 846 121 376 349
29 1092 119 374 599
98 4783 425 1365 2993

481 1347 196 4824 6686

INJURY SEVERITY

A. INCAPACITATING INJURY - SEVERE INJURY WHICH PRE-
VENTS CONTINUATION OF NORMAL ACTIVITIES.
INCLUDES BROKEN OR DISTORTED LIMBS, INTERNAL

INJURIES, CRUSHED CHESTS, ETC.

B. NONINCAPACITATING INJURY - EVIDENT INJURY SUCH AS
BRUISES, ABRASIONS, MINOR LACERATIONS WHICH DO
NOT INCAPACITATE.

C. POSSIBLE INJURY - INJURY WHICH IS CLAIMED, REPORTED
OR INDICATED BY BEHAVIOR BUT WITHOUT VISIBLE
WOUNDS. INCLUDES LIMPING. MOMENTARY UNCON-
SCIOUSNESS OR COMPLAINT OF PAIN.

THIS SAME
MILEAGE YEAR PERIOD PER
RATES TO LAST CENT

DATE YEAR HANG

REPORTED
MOTOR VEHICLE %
TRAFFIC DEATHS

REPORTED
MOTOR VEHICLE %

TRAFFIC INJURIES
ESTIMATED VEH ONLT LD3

MILES TRAVELED%
(MILLIONS)

DEATH RATE
PER 100,000,000 7
VEHICLE MILES
INJURY RATE

PER 100,000,000 %
VEHICLE MILES

HAN 0.57. CHANGE

THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY PED PEDCYCL
ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FAT ALL FAT

10 i
14

19

10
4

2

4

0
1 -
0
1
1
3

2

1
3
1
2
6
3

11

11

8

8

125S

NOTE: ALL FIGURES ON THIS REPORT ARE PRELIMINARY. To insure proper comparisons, 1998 figures are preliminary figures covering the
same reporting period as those of 1997. Beginning with July 1, 1995 accidents, the only Property Damage Only (PDO) accidents tabulated were
those having at least one vehicle towed due to damages; therefore, total accidents and non-injury accidents cannot be compared to prior year's
totals.

ixas State Documents

UL 0 11999

ACCON/ (08/19981

C
C
C
C
0
C
C
C
C
0
C
0
0
0

0
C
1
0
C
C
C
C
1

2

1

5

3. TIME
HOUR BEGINING

0

0

z9|
d'

129
135

143

62
35

22

2C

1C

9

2

1C

12

14

2C

24

321

46

58

83

86

89
12C

13C

139

144C

138

118

173

60
35

23
12

15

6

11

12
12

16

23

24

37

46

74

82
128

154

189

257

289

1934

312

274

422

191
114

60

46

30
23

16

29

25

28
35

65

71

98

132

178

193

183

208

252

273

3258

6
9

9

3

0

0

0

1
1

1
0

0

2

1

1

4

2

4

3

8
6

9

8

9

87

C
1

8
1

C
C

C

1
C

C

C

C

2

C
C
C
0C

C
1

2
C

1

C

4

21

z
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0

z

0

m

z
0

i
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LOCATION STATE
4A. AGE NUMBER OF PERSONS KILLED

OF CASUALTY TOTAL KILLED PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS
(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEM TOTAL MALE FEM

0 TO 4
5 TO 9
1O TO 14
15 TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34
35 TO 44
45 TO 54
55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 & OLDER
NOT STATED

TOTALS

S6
83

109
11C
55
2C
15
1C

2
481

1

45
68
81
8C
41
19
12

23
365

3C
4
3

13

15

2a
3C

14
1

3

2

116

SA. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS
ENTERING AT ANGLE
FROM SAME DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE STOPPED
SAME-ALL OTHERS
FROM OPP. DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE LEFT TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ALL OTHERS

TOTALS

HICLE ACCIDENTS
GOING IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION-HEAD ON
DING SAME DIRECTION-REAR END
SAME-SIDESWIPED
ONE CAR PARKED IMPROPER LOCATION
ONE CAR STOPPED IN TRAFFIC
NE CAR FORWARD FROM PARKING
ONE CAR BACKWARD FROM PARKING
NE CAR ENTERING DRIVEWAY
NE CAR LEAVING DRIVEWAY

ALL OTHERS
TOTALS

2

0

1

2
2

6

6

5

0
2

1

27

O

0
0
1
1
4
4.

0
2

1

17

C

1

1

1

2

2

1
C
C
C
C

10

2 1 1

1 1
1 1

4 3 1

URY NON-INJ

1z89 35 896 358
189 2 134 53
126 1 85 401
954 3 692 259

13 0 8 5
43 2 29 9]

43 2 296 129
41 j 23 18

3085 51 2163 871

TOTAL FATAL [ INJURY NON-INJ
539
732
324
24

356
2

1

193
206
141

2518

7. AGE OF DRIVER TOTAL FATAL[INJURY
15 & YOUNGER
16
17
18 TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34

5 TO 44
5 TO 54

55 TO 64
65 TO 74 . .

75 8 OLDER
UNKNOWN

TOTAL DRIVERS

SEX OF DRIVER
ALE

FEMALE
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

37

191
377

1183
3566
5431
4252
2031

813
365
110
790

19146

12
42

109
156
146
73
33
16
8
6

607

25
111
256
774

2291
3549
2796
1331
56C
246

61
37C

12382

I TOTAL IFATALIINJURYI

55
24
6
0
6
0
0
2
4
19

98

375
525
181
1a

265
2

1

146
131

89
1753

105
179
131

6

85
C
C

45
65
51

667

14436 495 9191 DAYLIGHT 2858 85 191C1
414C 106 2951 DAWN 7 2 45
57 f 240 ARK-NO STREET LT 4211 211 25061

19146 60 12382 DARKNESS-STREET LT 5263 112 31441

184591 57 11942 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 12628 42C 7739

5 0 2

1 1

01 o 13. WEATHER COND -TOTAL FATAL INJURY

44 29 RAIN 942122 562
634 3 40 SNOW 711 1

1 1 FOG 15 7 96
19146 60 12382 OTHER & UNKNOWN 26 17

TEXAS RESIDENT, LICENSED 15471 506 10179
TEX RESIDENT,NOT LICENSE 1725 5C 1092 14. ROAD SURFACE TOTAL FATAL INJURY
1EX RESIDENT, LICENSE UN 361 9 234 RY 10976 382 6778f
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSED 784 34 502 lET 1625 38 949
NON-RES, NOT LICENSED 13 1 6 4UDDY 1310 71
ON-RESIDENT, LICENSE UN 4 4 SNOWY OR ICY 141C 5I

NOT STATED 788 7 365 UNKNOWN C 2 73
TOTAL DRIVERS 19146 6071 12362 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 12628 420 7739

TYPE SUMMARY DWI INVOLVED
48. AGE OF NUMBER OF PERSONS INJURED

CASUALTY TOTAL INJURED PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS
(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEM TOTAL MALE FEM
TO 4 329 161 166 7 5 2

5 TO 9 328 156 172 8 7 1 2 1
10 TO 14 393 184 207 6 4 2 2 215 TO 19 1945 1192 75 22 12 10 3 3
20 TO 24 2562 1839 719 25 12 13 3 3
25 TO 34 3368 2244 111 27 17 1 3 3
35 TO 44 2463 1623 833 25 15 1 1 3

5 TO 54 1137 728 408 9 3 6 1
55 TO 64 494 328 166 4 1 3
65 TO 74 221 138 8 3 2 1
75 & OLDER 78 42 35
NOT STATED 152 82 43 1 1

TOTALS 1347 8717 4698 137 79 58 15 13 2

5C. PEDESTRIAN TOT PED FATAL INJURY
ACCIDENTS ACCS TOTAL INTER S0 IN TOTAL INTER NO INT

40TOR VEH GOING STRAIGHT 78 19 2 17 59 _6 53
OTOR VEH TURNING RIGHT 3C 3 2 1
40TOR VEH TURNING LEFT 1 0 C C 1 0
O4TOR VEHICLE BACKING 5 2 1 1 3 C 3

ALL OTHERS C C C C C C
TOTALS 87 21 3 18 66 8 58

SD. ALL OTHER ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
COLLISION WITH 0TH ROAD VEN OR TRAIN 1 1 9
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT 98 15 483 482

COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT 5 1 4
- OVERTURNED 10 6 63 31

OTHER NON-COLLISION 4 0 3 1
COLLISION WITH 0TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT
OVERTURNED
OTHER NON-COLLISION
COLLISION WITH ANIMAL
NOT STATED

TOTALS

15. TYPE OF VEHI

C

4
C

C

2

C

C

C

8
5

22

19
3895

35
1053

26
31

780
6938

O

3
1

2

0
5

0

0
4

10
2

PASSENGER CAR
PASSENGER CAR & TRAILER
PASSENGER CAR & HOUSE TRAILER
TRUCK
TRUCK 4 TRAILER
TRUCK-TRACTOR & SEMI-TRAILER
TRUCK & HOUSE TRAILER
OTHER TRUCK COMBINATIONS
FARM TRACTOR
ROAD MACHINERY
BUS
SCHOOL BUS
MOTORCYCLE
MOTOR SCOOTER OR MOTOR BIKE
MOPED
)THER & UNKNOWN

TOTAL VEHICLES

4
132

79
3
2
7

250

14
2074

21
723
14
14'

339

3757

1
1689

14
251

9
15

434
2931

NJURED
-44 45-64 65&0V UNK

C 1 C O
3 3 C 1
1 C0
1 C C

0
4 1 0
5 0
1 C

0
3 2 0
12 2 0
22 4 3 0
52 13 3 1

TOTAL FATAL[INJURY|
10457

9

0
8050

120
211

0
13

4

1.
26

8

1431

96
19146

280
0
0

266
13
22
0
0
1'

0
3
0

21
1

607607

6792
5
C

518M

6C
121

C
8
2
1

14

6
11a

7

C
6C

12382

ACCONB (09-06-86)

| 5B. TWO MOTOR VE

6. PEDESTRIAN ACTIONS BY AGE TOTAL A
PCE D 'S TOTAL 0-4

KILLED AGES OF I
-44 45-64 650V UINK TOTAL 0-4 S-9 10-14

CROSSING AT INTERSECTION OR CROSSWALK 6 4 C C C C C 2 1 1 C 2 1 C 6
CROSSING NOT AT INTERSECT OR CROSSWALK 2 5 1 1 2 1 15 2 0
GETTING ON OR OFF OTHER VEHICLE 2 C2
WALKING IN ROADWAY WITH TRAFFIC 11 3 1 2 C 1
WALKING IN ROADWAY AGAINST TRAFFIC 1 3 CC C
STANDING IN ROADWAY 11 1 1 1
PUSHING OR WORKING ON VEHICLE 9 1 1 0
OTHER WORKING IN ROADWAY 1 C 1 C C
PLAYING IN ROADWAY I 2 1 2OTHER IN ROADWAY 1 2 1 1 8 1 2
NOT IN ROADWAY 33 5 1 1 1 2 28 1 1
NOT STATED 61 5 1 2 1 1 56 5 5 2

TOTALS 164 27 2 1 2 2 12 5 2 1 137 7_ 8 6

11 VEH CONDITIONS TOTAL FATAL INJURY
NO DEFECTS REPORTED 18974 60C 12283
DEFECTIVE BRAKES 34 C 23
DEFECTIVE STEERING 18 5
DEF OR IMPROPER LT 35 C 24

DEFECTIVE TIRES 68 7 39
EF TRAILER EQUIP 4 1
EF STOP OR TRN SIG 3
HEEL CAME OFF VEH 4 3
OTHER DEFECTS 6 C 2
TOTAL VEHICLES 19146 607 12382

12. LIGHT COND. TOTAL FATAL INJURY]

DUSK 222 10 134
UNKNOWN C C C

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 12628 42C 7739

N OF DRIVE[ TOTAL
NORMAL
EYESIGHT DEFECTIVE
HEARING DEFECTIVE

LIMBS MISSING
OTHER PHYSICAL DEFECT
:LL
FATIGUED OR ASLEEP
OTHER HANDICAP

TOTAL DRIVERS

10 RESIDENCE A LICENSE TOTAL FATAL INJURY

16. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS TOTAL FATAL INJURY
SPEEDING OVER LIMIT 974 100 606
SPEED - UNSAFE (UNDER LIMIT) 4381 102 2752
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO VEHICLE 1051 21 729)ISREGARD STOP SIGN OR LIGHT 411 12 277
DISREGARDD STOP AND GO SIGNAL 401 12 284
)ISREGARD FLASHING YELLOW SIGNAL 0
IMPROPER TURN-WIDE RIGHT 77 38
IMPROPER TURN CUT CORNER ON LEFT 19 5
IMPROPER TURN-WRONG LANE 46 1 28

RONG SIDE NOT PASSING 265 32 174
JRONG WAY ONE WAY ROAD 107 9 72
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY 28 1 17
)VERTAKE & PASS INSUFF CLEARANCE 2 1
PASS IN NO PASSING ZONE C)THER ILLEGAL PASSING 6 3
NO SIGNAL OR WRONG SIG OF INTENTION 6 5
IMPROPER START FROM PARKED POSITION 0
~AIL TO YIELD ROW TO PEDESTRIAN 1 1
IMPROPER PARKING 34 1 21
)RIVE UNDER INFLU (LIQUOR OR DRUGS) 12805 437 7864
)THER VIOLATIONS 16 12 110

TOTAL VIOLATIONS 20774 74 12987

,- , ,
3757`
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LOCATION STATE

4A. AGE NUMBER OF PERSONS KILLED
OF CASUALTY TOTAL KILLED PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS

(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEM TOTAL MALE FEM
TO 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5TO 9 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 TO 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 TO 19 25 23 2 0 0 0
20 TO 24 42 39 3 0 0 0 0
25 TO 34 73 57 16 0 0 0 0
35 TO 44 74 SB 15 0 0

5 TO 54 34 28 6 0 0 0 0 0
5 TO 64 14 14 0 0 0 0 C

65 TO 74 7 7 0 0 0
75 8 OLDER 7 6 1 0 0 0 0
NOT STATED 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALS 277 234 43 0 0 0 0 0

SA. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
ENTERING AT ANGLE 1289 39 896 358
FROM SAME DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT 189 2 134 53
SAME-ONE TURN, ONE STRAIGHT 126 1 89 4
SAME-ONE STOPPED 954 69 259

F SAME-ALL OTHERS 13 8 5
FROM OPP. DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT 4 2 29

SAME-ONE LEFT TURN, ONE STRAIGHT 433 B 296 129
SAME-ALL OTHERS 41 23 18

TOTALS 3085 51 2163 871

5B. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-IN.J
GOING IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION-HEAD ON 539 5 379 105

0ING SAME DIRECTION-REAR END 732 24 529 179

-NE CAR PARKED IMPROPER LOCATION 24 18
M NE CAR STOPPED IN TRAFFIC 35 6 8•NE CAR FORWARD FROM PARKING 2 0 2
ONE CAR BACKWARD FROM PARKING 1

a NE CAR ENTERING DRIVEWAY 193 4 4!5

ONE CAR LEAVING DRIVEWAY 206 4 137 65
- LL OTHERS 141 1 89 51
TOTALS 2518 98 1753 667

TYPE SUMMARY OWl DRIVERS ONLY
48. AGE OF NUMBER OF PERSONS INJURED
CASUALTY TOTAL INJURED PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS
(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEM TOTAL M FEM

TO 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 U
5TO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 TO 14 5 3 2 0
15 TO 19 515 429 83 0 0 0
20 TO 24 1159 989 165 0 0
25 TO 34 1615 1284 327 0
35 TO 44 1237 963 271 0 0 0 0
45 TO 54 499 418 81 0
65 TO 64 1 170 10 0 0
65 TO 74 1 79 18 0 0 0
75 & OLDER 19 17 2 0
HOT STATED 43 24 1

TOTALS 5366 4376 960 0 0 

SC. PEDESTRIAN TOT PE FATAL INJURY
ACCIDENTS ACES TOTAL INTER 0 IN TOTAL INTER NO INT

OTOR VEH GOING STRAIGH 78 19 2 17 5 6 53
OTOR VEH TURNING RIGHT 3 0 3 2 1
OTOR VEH TURNING LEFT 1 1 1
OTOR VEHICLE BACKING 1

ALL OTHERS BACIN
TOTALS 87 2 18 66 8 58

50. ALL OTHER ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
COLLISION WITH OTH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN 1 1 9
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT 98 15 483 482
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT 5 1 4
OVERTURNED 10 6 63 31
OTHER NON-COLLISION 4 0 3 1
COLLISION WITH 0TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN 19 4 14 1
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT 3895 132 2074 1689
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT 35 0 21 14
OVERTURNED 1053 79 723 251
OTHER NON-COLLISION 26 3 14 9
COLLISION WITH ANIMAL 31 2 14 15
NOT STATED 780 7 339 434

TOTALS 6938 250 3757 2931

6. PEDESTRIAN ACTIONS BY AGE TOTAL AGES OF PEDESTRIANS KILLED AGES OF PEDESTRIANS INJURED
PED'S TOTAL 0-4 -4 20-24 -44 650 UNK TOTAL 0-4 5- -4 15-1920-24 25-444-64

CROSSINGNO AT INTERSECTS OR CROSSWALK

GETTING ON OR OFF OTHER VEHICLE
WALKING IN ROADWAY WITH TRAFFIC
ALKING IN ROADWAY AGAINST TRAFFIC
STANDING IN ROADWAY
PUSHING OR WORKING ON VEHICLE

THEN WORKING IN ROADWAY
PLAYING IN ROADWAY
OTHER IN ROADWAY
NOT IN ROADWAY
NOT STATED

TO TALS

7. AGE OP DRIVER [ TOTAL FATAL INJURY
15 & YOUNGER
16
17
lB TO I9
20 TO 24
25 TO 34

5 TO 44
5 T0 54

55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 A OLDER

REKNOWN
TOTAL DRIVERS

SEX OF DRIVER
MALE

FEMALE
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

CONDITION OP ORB
NORMAL
EYESIGHT DEFECTIVE
HEARING DEFECTIVE~LIMBS MISSING
OTHEN PHYSICAL DEFECT

ILL
(FATIGUED OR ASLEEP

THERE HANDICAP
TOTAL DRIVERS

20
103
203;
761!

2961)
3699
290 Ni
12491

447)i
18&9.'
S4

617~
1 2798J

33
89

114
105

47

19

436

13
61

129
469
1962
2307
1823
776
305
118

28
268

7859

10409 3681 6417
197.2 681 12988
417 0 154

12799. 4361 7859

iF1ER1 TOTAL ;ATAL[INJURT]

11 VEH CONDITIONS TOTAL FATAL[INJURY
NO DEFECTS REPORTED 12639 430 7769
DEFECTIVE BRAKES 32 21
DEFECTIVE STEERING 18 0 9
DEF OR IMPROPER LT 26 0 18
DEFECTIVE TIRES 67 6 39
DEF TRAILER EQUIP 4 0 1
DEF STOP OR TRN SIG 3 0 2

HEEL CAME OFF VEH 4 0 3
OTHER DEFECTS 5 0 1

TOTAL VEHICLES 12798 436 7859

12. LIGHT CONDO. TOTAL FATAL INJURY
DAYLIGHT 2858 85 191C
DAWN 79 2 45
DARK-NO STREET LT 4210 211 25061
DARKNESS-STREET LT 5263 112 3144
DUSK 222 1 134
UNKNOWN 0 C

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 12628 420 7739j

13. WEATHER COND TOTAL FAA INJURY

:L EAR 1150: 39C 06
RAIN 942 22 6
SNOW ' 1 1

FOG 15 7 9

OTHER & UNKNOWN 26 C 7

TOTAL ACCIDENT! 12628 42C 73

14.RO D S RF CE TOTAL FATAL INUR

9. 0 20

632 3 406 SHW7 1 1

1 1 FO o11 9
1279& 436 78599 TE NNW 61

361 6207 _________
46 901 14RODSRAE TTL FTLIJR

8 20 DRY 10976 382 6778

4 SNOWY OR ICY 14 0 5

1 272 UNKNOWN
436 7859 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 12628 42 7739

15. TYPE OP YEN
PASSENGER CAR
IASSENOER CAR
PASSENGER EAR
TRACE
TRUCK & TRAILER
TRUCE-TRACTOR & SEMI-TRAILER
TRUCK & HOUSE TRAILER
)THER TRUCE COMBINATIONS
7ARM TRACTOR
ROAD MACHINERY
3AG
SCHOOL BUS
40 TOREYCTE
40TOR SCOOTER OR MOTOR BIRE
40 PEG
)THEIR 8 UNKNOWN

A TRAILER

TOTAL VEHICLES

_TAL FATAL INJURY
6897

0
5642

54
22

0
6

0

118
7
0

46
12798

209
0
0

203
3

1
0
0
0
0
0

19

0
436

1116. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS TOTAL FAT
SPEEDING OVER LIMIT
SPEED - UNSAFE (UNDER LIMIT)
FAIL TO YIELD NOV00O VEHICLE
DISREGARD STOP SIGN OR LIGHT
DISREGARD STOP AND GD SIGNAL
DISREGARD FLASHING YELLOW SIGNAL
IMPROPER TURN-WIDE RIGHT
IMPROPER TURN CAT CORNER ON LEFT
IMPROPER TURN-WRONG LANE
WRONG SIDE NOT PASSING
WRONG WAY ONE WAY ROAD
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY
OVERTONE 8 PASS INSAFF CLEARANCE
PASS IN NO PASSING ZONE
OTHER ILLEGAL PASSING
NO SIGNAL DR WRONG SID OF INTENTION
'IMPROPER START FROM PARKED POSITION
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO PEDESTRIAN
IMPROPER PARKING
DRIVE UNDER INFLUX (LIQUOR OR DRUGS)
OTHER VIOLATIONS

TOTAL VIOLATIONS

966
4295
892
397
380

0
71
18
42

252
105

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

12798
0

20216

102
16
11
11

0
0
0

30
9
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

436
0

71S

4149
3
0

3533
22
15

0
2

1
0
0
96
96

0
36

78599

INJURY
601

2685
615
268
272

0
34
4

25
167
71

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

7859
0

12601

ACCONB (09-06-86)

10 RESIDENCE 8 LICENSE TOTAL [FATAL INJURY
[EXKAS RESIDENT, LICENSED 99911
IED RESIDENT,NDT LICENSE 1495
TEX RESIDENT, LICENSE ON 314.

NON-RESIDENT, LICENSED 442
NON-RES, NOT LICENSED 11,
ON-RESIDENT, LICENSE AR 4

I TOTAL DRIVERS I12798,

$ HOUSE TRAILER




